RESOLUTION NO. 31321

AUTHORIZING А RESOLUTION THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA TO APPLY FOR, AND IF AWARDED, ACCEPT RECONNECTING COMMUNITIES Α PILOT PLANNING GRANT FROM THE UNITED PROGRAM STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO FUND FEASIBILITY STUDIES FOR **IMPLEMENTING** THE TRANSPORTATION PROJECT RECOMMENDATIONS INCLUDED IN THE WESTSIDE EVOLVES PLAN, WITH THE CITY'S CONTRIBUTION NOT TO EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000.00), FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$2,500,000.00).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA,

TENNESSEE, That it does hereby authorizing the City of Chattanooga to apply for, and if awarded, accept a Reconnecting Communities Pilot Program Planning Grant from the United States Department of Transportation to fund feasibility studies for implementing the transportation project recommendations included in the Westside Evolves Plan, with the City's contribution not to exceed \$500,000.00, for a total amount not to exceed \$2.5 million.

ADOPTED: October 4, 2022

/mem